

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICTOR J. BLACK,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari

To the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Sherrilyn A. Ifill
Director-Counsel
Janai S. Nelson
Samuel Spital*
Natasha Merle
NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
T: (212) 965-2200
sspital@naacpldf.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address the Fifth Circuit's Continued Treatment of the District-Court-First Rule as Jurisdictional.	4
II. This Case Presents the Right Vehicle for Addressing the Fifth Circuit's District-Court-First Rule.	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	5
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	12
<i>Black v. Davis</i> , 902 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2018).....	2, 3, 7, 14
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	7
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	11
<i>Ekhlassi v. Nat'l Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 926 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 504 U.S. 443 (2004)	5
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	1
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	11
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Frazer</i> , 18 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 216 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019)	13
<u>STATUTE</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)	8
Fed.R. App. P. 22(a).....	10
Rule 11(a), Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a), (c).....	4, 10
